January 13, 2025
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, January 13,
2025, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously to
approve the agenda.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, January 6, 2025.

The Board met with County Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, rock
hauling and brush cutting work being done by the County crews.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously to
approve and sign the Resolution to close and vacate Overland Avenue.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to
authorize the Davis County Auditor to pay, without prior approval, any freight, postage, water,
lights, telephone, and contractual services; salaries and payrolls previously fixed by the Board.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously to not
pay expenses for national meetings without prior approval from this day forward.

After much discussion and upon the recommendation of County Attorney Rick Lynch,
David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to pay retiring
Sheriff Dave Davis, whose term ended at 11:59 p.m. on January 1, 2025, salary for one day in
January, 2025 and the County’s portion of coverage for health, dental and life insurance for the
month of January.

The Board held a discussion regarding the sale of the Davis County Home. No action
taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION SR-Supplies 214.85
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC SPRVS-legal notices 492.60
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR CH/DHS-supplies 209.30
BRINDLEY TOWNSEND SR-Tires 6,909.28
BROTHERS MARKET CH-custodial supplies 13.39
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE SHER-snhow/ice removal 1,340.00
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC SR-Rock 15,204.56
CITIZENS MUTUAL VA/GA-phone/internet svc 165.89
CORPORATE TRANSLATION SERVICES DISP-translation svc 11.40
DANNY MATHEWS VA-commissioner pay 210.00
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER SHER-fuel Dec 24 2,226.09
DEBRA L SANER SHER-cleaning svc 1,191.67
DENNIS LILES COHOME-mileage 91.52
DRS IMAGING SERVICES LLC DATA-Radix Cloud backup 117.00
EDWARD REESE JR VA-commissioner pay 210.00
ELLIOTT OIL CO SR-Gas 19,585.76
GALLS INC SHER-uniforms 194.74
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SVC CORP ATTY-data processing 306.60
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO SR-Suppies 349.08
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC AUD-FY25 pmt Elect equip 22,848.67
IA CO RECORDERS ASSN REC-2025 dues 250.00
IA DEPT OF REVENUE CONS-Cabin rent sales tax 50.00
INFOMAX REC-office equip lease 144.93



INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES
KIM MCCOY

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MULTI SERVICE TECH SOLUTIONS INC
NEXTRAN CORPORATION

PCS-PROF COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC
RICK L LYNCH

RICK LYNCH

RT AUTO

SAMMY KAYE FORD

SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
STEVEN OGRADY

ULINE INC

VISA - IL

VISA of IL

WAGLER'S FUNERAL HOME LTD CORP

SR-Parts
AUD-educ/trng/school
VA-commissioner pay
ATTY-2025 IA Code
TREAS-office supplies
SPRVS-SR tool box ARPA
SR-Parts

DISP-Feb 24 lease pymnt
ATTY-Jan 25 office rent
ATTY-data processing
SHER-MV repair
VA-commissioner pay
SR-Parts

SR-Cap Screws

SR-Rent

SHER-utilities
VA-commissioner pay
CONSV-supplies
SHER/DISP-supplies
AUD-supplies/postage
ATTY-med/exam/autopsy

7,758.21
210.00
210.00
450.00
367.83

3,068.98

7,877.90

2,367.57
450.00
600.00
275.19
210.00

1,071.60

95.70
8.00

1,529.07

210.00

64.50
588.17
800.44
500.00

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




