January 13, 2025 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, January 13, 2025, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously to approve the agenda.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, January 6, 2025.

The Board met with County Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, rock hauling and brush cutting work being done by the County crews.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously to approve and sign the Resolution to close and vacate Overland Avenue.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to authorize the Davis County Auditor to pay, without prior approval, any freight, postage, water, lights, telephone, and contractual services; salaries and payrolls previously fixed by the Board.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously to not pay expenses for national meetings without prior approval from this day forward.

After much discussion and upon the recommendation of County Attorney Rick Lynch, David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to pay retiring Sheriff Dave Davis, whose term ended at 11:59 p.m. on January 1, 2025, salary for one day in January, 2025 and the County's portion of coverage for health, dental and life insurance for the month of January.

The Board held a discussion regarding the sale of the Davis County Home. No action taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR	SR-Supplies SPRVS-legal notices	214.85 492.60 209.30
BRINDLEY TOWNSEND	CH/DHS-supplies SR-Tires	6,909.28
BROTHERS MARKET	CH-custodial supplies	13.39
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE	SHER-snow/ice removal	1,340.00
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-Rock	15,204.56
CITIZENS MUTUAL	VA/GA-phone/internet svc	165.89
CORPORATE TRANSLATION SERVICES	DISP-translation svc	11.40
DANNY MATHEWS	VA-commissioner pay	210.00
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER	SHER-fuel Dec 24	2,226.09
DEBRA L SANER	SHER-cleaning svc	1,191.67
DENNIS LILES	COHOME-mileage	91.52
DRS IMAGING SERVICES LLC	DATA-Radix Cloud backup	117.00
EDWARD REESE JR	VA-commissioner pay	210.00
ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-Gas	19,585.76
GALLS INC	SHER-uniforms	194.74
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SVC CORP	ATTY-data processing	306.60
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	SR-Suppies	349.08
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC	AUD-FY25 pmt Elect equip	22,848.67
IA CO RECORDERS ASSN	REC-2025 dues	250.00
IA DEPT OF REVENUE	CONS-Cabin rent sales tax	50.00
INFOMAX	REC-office equip lease	144.93

INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE	SR-Parts	7,758.21
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES	AUD-educ/trng/school	210.00
KIM MCCOY	VA-commissioner pay	210.00
LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY	ATTY-2025 IA Code	450.00
MAIL SERVICES LLC	TREAS-office supplies	367.83
MULTI SERVICE TECH SOLUTIONS INC	SPRVS-SR tool box ARPA	3,068.98
NEXTRAN CORPORATION	SR-Parts	7,877.90
PCS-PROF COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC	DISP-Feb 24 lease pymnt	2,367.57
RICK L LYNCH	ATTY-Jan 25 office rent	450.00
RICK LYNCH	ATTY-data processing	600.00
RT AUTO	SHER-MV repair	275.19
SAMMY KAYE FORD	VA-commissioner pay	210.00
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO	SR-Parts	1,071.60
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	SR-Cap Screws	95.70
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC	SR-Rent	8.00
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC	SHER-utilities	1,529.07
STEVEN OGRADY	VA-commissioner pay	210.00
ULINE INC	CONSV-supplies	64.50
VISA - IL	SHER/DISP-supplies	588.17
VISA of IL	AUD-supplies/postage	800.44
WAGLER'S FUNERAL HOME LTD CORP	ATTY-med/exam/autopsy	500.00

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS